DOCKET NO. 20240095-WS FILED 6/5/2024 DOCUMENT NO. 04627-2024 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

| REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET (Please type or print. File original with CLK.) | | | | | |
|--|---|---|---|---|--|
| Date: | 6/5/2024 | | | | |
| 1. From Division / Staff: | | | Division Of Engineering | | |
| 2. OPR: | Ailynee Ramirez-Abundez (Division of Engineering) | | | | |
| 3. OCR: | Daniel Dose (Office of the General Counsel) | | | | |
| 4. Suggested Docket Title | | | Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners of Citrus County declaring Citrus County subject of the provisions of Sections 367, Florida Statutes. | | |
| 5. Program/Module/Submo | | | dule Assignment: | B5a | |
| 6. Suggested Docket Mailing List | | | | | |
| a. Pro | vide NA | MES/ACR | ONYMS, if registered company | ☐ Provided as an Attachment | |
| Company Code, if applicable: | | Parties (include address, if different from MCD): | | Representatives (name and address): | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| b. Provide COMPLETE NAME AND ADDRESS for all others (match representatives to companies) | | | | | |
| Company if applical | | | d persons, if any, address, if different from MCD): | Representatives (name and address): | |
| | Ms. Denis | | se A. Dymond Lyn | , | |
| | | County A | ttorney | Citrus County Board of County Commissioners | |
| | | | | 110 N Apopka Ave. Inverness, FL 34450 | |
| | | | | 1110111030, 1 L 07700 | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 7. Check o | ne: | ⊠ Supp | porting documentation attached | ☐ To be provided with Recommendation | |
| Comments: Resolution Attached | | | | | |

Clerk of the County Court Recorder of Deeds Clerk and Accountant of the Board of County Commissioners Custodian of County Funds County Auditor 110 North Apopka Avenue Inverness, Florida 34450 Telephone: (352) 341-6455 Fax: (352) 341-6477 CommissionRecords@citrusclerk.org

www.citrusclerk.org

May 29, 2024

Office of Records and Reporting of the Florida Public Service Commission 2450 Shumard Oak Blvd Tallahassee Florida 32399-0850

To Whom It May Concern:

Please find enclosed a certified copy of Resolution Number 2024-040, which was adopted by the Citrus County Board of County Commissioners at their meeting held on May 28, 2024.

Respectfully,

Angela Vick, Clerk

By: Amy Novinger, Deputy Clerk

Enclosure

RESOLUTION NO. 2024- 040

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CITRUS COUNTY, FLORIDA, DECLARING THAT CITRUS COUNTY IS SUBJECT TO ALL PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 367, FLORIDA STATUTES: RE-ESTABLISHING CHAPTER 367 JURISDICTION OF THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OVER WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES WITHIN CITRUS COUNTY: RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 99-111; RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 99-142; RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 2007-015: RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 2008-052; REPEALING RULES OF THE BOARD SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE CITRUS COUNTY WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES REGULATORY ORDINANCE.

WHEREAS, on July 27, 1999, pursuant to Section 367.171(1), Florida Statutes, the Board adopted Resolution No. 99-111 and assumed jurisdiction over private water and wastewater facilities located in Citrus County;

WHEREAS, on August 24, 1999, the Board adopted Citrus County Ordinance No. 99-07, entitled "Citrus County Water and Wastewater Regulatory Ordinance," establishing the standards for regulation of water and wastewater facilities in Citrus County;

WHEREAS, on September 14, 1999, the Board adopted Resolution No. 99-142, establishing Rules of the Board supplemental to the Citrus County Water and Wastewater Regulatory Ordinance;

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2007, the Board adopted Resolution No. 2007-015, amending Resolution No. 99-142 and the Rules of the Board supplemental to the Citrus County Water and Wastewater Regulatory Ordinance;

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2008, the Board adopted Resolution No. 2008-052, further amending the Rules of the Board supplemental to the Citrus County Water and Wastewater Regulatory Ordinance;

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the interest of the citizens of Citrus County would be best served if the local utilities were hereafter regulated by the Florida Public Service Commission:

 Resolution No. 99-111, removing Citrus County from the Chapter 367, Florida Statutes, jurisdiction of the Florida Public Service Commission is hereby rescinded.

Citrus County private water and wastewater utilities are hereafter subject to the provisions of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes, and the jurisdiction of the

Florida Public Service Commission.

 Resolutions No. 99-142, 2007-015 and 2008-052, adopting the Rules of the Board supplemental to the Citrus County Water and Wastewater Utilities Regulatory Ordinance are hereby rescinded and the Rules are hereby repealed.

 The Clerk of the Board shall, as soon as possible, notify the Florida Public Service Commission of the adoption of this Resolution and mail a certified copy of this Resolution to the Office of Records and Reporting of the Florida Public Service Commission, 2450 Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850.

5. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

ATTEST:

SEAL

.

HOLLY L. DAVIS, CHAIRMAN

OF CITRUS COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY FOR RELIANCE OF COUNTY

APPROVED

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER

Denise A. Dymond Lyn

--- -- COUNTY

2 8 2024

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS